payables) or have fixed interest rates (for example, lease liabilities, sub-lease receivables, and loans and borrowings).

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s financial instruments was:

Note
2025
US$

2024
US$

Interest-bearing financial instruments

Cash at bank and on hand 5 54,814,125 33,157,356

54,814,125 33,157,356

The Group’s cash at bank and on hand and short-term deposits had a weighted average floating interest rate at year
end of 3.48% (2024: 4.16%).

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate risk.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 107
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Interest Rate Sensitivity
A sensitivity of 0.5% (50 basis points) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of
both short-term and long-term interest rates. A 0.5% (50 basis points) movement in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

+0.5% US$ –0.5% US$ +0.5% US$ –0.5% US$

2025

Cash and cash equivalents 274,071 (274,071) 274,071 (274,071)

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 165,787 (165,787) 165,787 (165,787)

(e) Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash outflows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
currency exchange rates.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rate relates primarily to assets and liabilities that
are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the group entity.

The Company’s functional currency is Australian dollars. The financial statements are presented in United States
dollars which is the Group’s presentation currency.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures relating to transactions denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the entity.

It is the Group’s policy not to enter into any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.

At the reporting date, the Group’s exposure to financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the group entity:

Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the group entity
2025 US$

equivalent
2024 US$

equivalent

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,417,896 25,268,133

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,130,814) (256,267)

Net exposure 28,287,082 25,011,866

23. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies continued
(d) Interest Rate Risk continued

108
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity
At the reporting date, had the US$ appreciated or depreciated against the A$, as illustrated in the table below, profit or
loss and equity would have been affected by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

+10% US$ –10% US$ +10% US$ –10% US$

2025

Group 2,828,708 (2,828,708) 2,828,708 (2,828,708)

2024

Group 2,501,186 (2,501,186) 2,501,186 (2,501,186)

(f) Commodity Price Risk
The Group’s major commodity price exposure is to the price of titanium and titanium products. The price of titanium
is affected by numerous factors beyond the control of the Group. The Group is currently researching, developing and
commercializing its titanium metal technologies and exploring its mineral properties in the United States. To date,
the Group has not had significant sales of titanium and titanium products, but anticipates product sales now that the
Group’s Titanium Manufacturing Campus in Virginia has been fully commissioned and started operations. We currently